INTERCONNECT
SOLUTIONS
MISSION-CRITICAL
Lightweight ArmorLite and A-A-59569 Ground Leads
In-Stock Availabilit y ·  No MOQs ·  Made in US A
JUNE 2026
Heat Shrink Termination (HST)
Sleeves and In-Line Splices

	� Cable jacket rating: 125°C min
	� Shield plating: tin or silver
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number 077 -010 03 T
Product Series HST Sleeve
Basic No. -010 Without lead wire
Size 01, 02, 03, 04, 05 (See Table)
Thermal Indicator T = With thermal indicator  Omit for none
3© 2026 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
Heat Shrink Terminations and In-Line Splices • Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
HEAT SHRINK TERMINATION SLEEVES
AS83519/2 Type HST Sleeve
077-020 • With Pre-Installed Lead Wire
Designed to meet SAE AS83519 performance requirements, Glenair Heat Shrink Termination
(HST) shield to ground termination sleeves with pre-installed lead wire are fabricated from
radiation cross-linked translucent blue PVDF tubing. Each HST device is equipped with a pre-
fluxed solder preform and thermally-stabilized thermoplastic sealing rings that encapsulate
and protect the shield-to-ground termination.
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number 077 -020 02 T -12
Product Series HST Sleeve
Basic No. -020 With pre-installed lead wire
Size 01 – 20 (See Table)
Thermal Indicator T = With thermal indicator  Omit for none
Wire Length In Inches. Omit for standard 6 in. Longer wire available in 2" increments,
24" max.
HST SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
W
A DIA B DIA
D
.325 (8.26) min.
P
S0204G
L
6.00 min. (std.)
longer lengths available
in 2” increments up to 24” max.
SHIELD GROUND WIRE
Size ØA Min ØB Min P±.07 W Ref Lead Wire
GS22759-32
Marking
Code ØE Max ØF Min ØG Min ØH Max M83519/2
P/N Ref.
01 .105 (2.67) .075 (1.91) .65 (16.5) .095 (2.42) -20-90 S0201G .105 (2.65) .035 (0.90) .020 (0.50) .075 (1.90) -1
02 .145 (3.68) .105 (2.67) .65 (16.5) .095 (2.42) -20-90 S0202G .145 (3.68) .055 (1.40) .030 (0.72) .105 (2.65) -2

AS83519/3 Type HST Sleeve
077-030 • Pre-Installed Braid, Pre-Tinned on Both Ends
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number 077 -030 03 T -12
Product Series HST Sleeve
Basic No. -030 With pre-installed braid, pre-tinned
Size / Braid Material 01 – 60 (See Table)
Thermal Indicator T = With thermal indicator  Omit for none
Braid Length In Inches. Omit for standard 6 in. Longer braid available in 2" increments,
24" max.
HST SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
D
.325 (8.26) min.
S0304G B DIAA DIA
W
P
PRE-INSTALLED BRAID
PRE-TIN ENDS .250"
L
6.00 min. (std.)
longer lengths available
in 2” increments up to 24” max.
MATERIAL AND
PERFORMANCE NOTES
	� Insulation sleeve: heat-
shrinkable, translucent blue
PVDF
	� Radiation crosslinked per
AS23053/8
	� Solder: Sn63 per IPC-J-STD-006
	� Flux: ROL1 per IPC-J-STD-004
	� Sealing ring: thermally stabilized
thermoplastic, color blue
	� Temperature rating: -55°C to
+150°C
	� Cable jacket rating: 125°C min
	� Braided shield ground lead
	� Contact Glenair for other braid
sizes and options
WIRE PREPARATION DIAGRAMS
ø H MAX
ø F
ø E
ø G
ø F
ø E
.250
.325
.250
.325
ø H MAX
ø F
ø E
ø G
ø F
ø E
.250
.325
.250
.325
Designed to meet SAE AS83519 performance requirements, Glenair Heat Shrink Termination
(HST) shield to ground termination sleeves with pre-installed braid are fabricated from
radiation cross-linked translucent blue PVDF tubing. Each HST device is equipped with a pre-
fluxed solder preform and thermally-stabilized thermoplastic sealing rings that encapsulate
and protect the shield-to-ground termination. Pre-tinned, braided ground lead materials
available in standard A-A-59569 tin-, nickel-, and silver-copper braid, or Glenair signature
AmberStrand and ArmorLite.
HST SIZE AND DIMENSIONS: ARMORLITE BRAID 103-051
Size ØA Min ØB Min P±.07 W Ref ArmorLite
Braid P/N
Marking
Code ØE Max ØF Min ØG Min ØH Max
31 .105 (2.67) .075 (1.91) .65 (16.5) .095 (2.42)

AS83519/1 Type HST Sleeve
GS83519/1 • Without Lead Wire
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number GS83519 /1 3
Product Series HST Sleeve
Basic No. /1 Without lead wire
Size 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 (See Table)
WIRE PREPARATION DIAGRAMS
ø H MAX
ø F
ø E
ø G
ø F
ø E
.250
.325
.250
.325
MATERIAL AND
PERFORMANCE NOTES
	� Insulation sleeve: heat-
shrinkable, translucent blue
PVDF
	� Radiation crosslinked per
AS23053/8
	� Solder: Sn63 per IPC-J-STD-006
	� Flux: ROL1 per IPC-J-STD-004
	� Sealing ring: thermally stabilized
thermoplastic, color blue
	� Temperature rating: -55°C to
+150°C
	� Cable jacket rating: 125°C min
	� Shield plating: tin or silver
Designed to meet SAE AS83519 performance requirements, Glenair Heat Shrink Termination
(HST) shield-to-ground termination sleeves are fabricated from radiation cross-linked
translucent blue PVDF tubing. Each HST device is equipped with a pre-fluxed solder preform
and thermally-stabilized thermoplastic sealing rings that encapsulate and protect the shield-
to-ground termination.
HST SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
W
A DIA B DIA
P
S0104G
D
.325 (8.26) min.
Size ØA Min ØB Min P±.07 W Ref ØE Max ØF Min ØG Min ØH Max Mil P/N
Ref
Marking
Code
1 .105 (2.67) .075 (1.91) .65 (16.5) .095 (2.42) .105 (2.65) .035 (0.90) .020 (0.50) .075 (1.90) M83519/1-1 S0101G
2 .145 (3.68) .105 (2.67) .65 (16.5) .095 (2.42) .145 (3.68) .055 (1.40) .030 (0.72) .105 (2.65) M83519/1-2 S0102G
3 .200 (5.08) .170 (4.32) .65 (16.5) .095 (2.42) .200 (5.08) .085 (2.15) .050 (1.25) .170 (4.30) M83519/1-3 S0103G
4 .255 (6.48) .235 (5.97) .75 (19.0) .125 (3.18) .255 (6.45) .130 (3.30) .070 (1.80) .235 (5.95) M83519/1-4 S0104G
5 .300 (7.62) .275 (6.99) .75 (19.0) .125 (3.18) .300 (7.60) .170 (4.30) .100 (2.50) .275 (7.00) M83519/1-5 S0105G
7© 2026 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
Heat Shrink Terminations and In-Line Splices • Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
HEAT SHRINK TERMINATION SLEEVES
AS83519/2 Type HST Sleeve
GS83519/2 • With Pre-Installed Lead Wire
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number GS83519 /2 3
Product Series HST Sleeve
Basic No. /2 With pre-installed lead wire
Size 0 – 20 (See Table)
HST SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
W
A DIA B DIA
D
.325 (8.26) min.
P
S0204G
L
6.0 (152.4)

M81824/1 Mil-Qualified Splice
070-001 • In-Line, Insulated, Environmental. Tin-Plated Copper,
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number 070 -001 03
Product Series In-Line Splice
Basic No. -001
Size 01, 02, 03 (See Table)
SHRINK SLEEVE AND SPLICE SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
.950 MIN
Red, Blue, or Yellow per size
1.10 ±.050
øE
.110
.080
C
G
Inspection
Window
2X
ØB
2X øAWire Stop
2X D
Red, Blue, or Yellow
per size
Size Wire Range
AWG ØA ØB C D
ØE
Mil P/N Ref Color CodeMin
(Free State)
After Recovery
Ref
01 20, 22, 24, 26 .050 (1.27)
.045 (1.14)
.080 (2.03)
.075 (1.90)
.510 (12.95)
.490 (12.45)
.245 (6.22)
.225 (5.72) .085 (2.2) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-1 Red
02 16, 18, 20 .069 (1.75)
.064 (1.63)
.106 (2.69)
.101 (2.57)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .110 (2.8) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-2 Blue
03 12, 14, 16 .102 (2.59)
.097 (2.46)
.153 (3.89)
.147 (3.74)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .170 (4.3) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-3 Yellow
MATERIAL AND
PERFORMANCE NOTES
	� Splice: Copper, tin-plate over
nickel
	� Sealing material: thermoplastic,
thermally stabilized
	� Shrink Sleeve: transparent, heat-
shrinkable, crosslinked PVDF, per
AMS-DTL-23053/8
	� Temperature rating: -55°C to
+150°C
	� Wire rating: 150°C min
	� Color coded seal ring per size
dash no. Splice to have matching
color stripe.
9© 2026 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
Heat Shrink Terminations and In-Line Splices • Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
IN-LINE SPLICE
M81824/1 Type Splice
070-003 • In-Line, Insulated, Environmental. Tin-Plated Copper
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number 070 -003 -1
Product Series In-Line Splice
Basic No. -003 AS81824/1 Type, Tin-Plated Copper splice
Size -1, -2, -3 (See Table)
SHRINK SLEEVE AND SPLICE SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
.950 MIN
Red, Blue, or Yellow per size
1.10 ±.050
øE
.110
.080
C
Inspection
Window
2X
ØB
2X øAWire Stop
2X D
Red, Blue, or Yellow
per size
Size Wire Range
AWG ØA ØB C D
ØE
Mil P/N Ref Color CodeMin
(Free State)
After Recovery
Ref
1 20, 22, 24, 26 0.053 (1.35)
0.045 (1.14)
0.080 (2.03)
0.075 (1.91)
.510 (12.95)
.490 (12.45)
.245 (6.22)
.225 (5.72) .085 (2.2) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-1 Red
2 16, 18, 20 0.070 (1.78)
0.063 (1.60)
0.107 (2.72)
0.100 (2.54)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .110 (2.8) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-2 Blue
3 12, 14, 16 0.103 (2.62)
0.095 (2.41)
0.155 (3.94)
0.146 (3.71)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .170 (4.3) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-3 Yellow
MATERIAL AND
PERFORMANCE NOTES
	� Splice: Copper, tin-plate over
nickel
	� Sealing material: thermoplastic,
thermally stabilized
	� Shrink Sleeve: transparent, heat-
shrinkable, crosslinked PVDF, per
AMS-DTL-23053/8
	� Temperature rating: -55°C to
+150°C
	� Wire rating: 150°C min
	� Color coded seal ring per size
dash no. Splice to have matching
color stripe.
10 © 2026 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
Heat Shrink Terminations and In-Line Splices • Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
IN-LINE SPLICE
M81824/6 Type Splice
070-004 • In-Line, Insulated, Environmental. Nickel-Plated Copper
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number 070 -004 -2
Product Series In-Line Splice
Basic No. -004 AS81824/6 Type, Nickel-Plated Copper splice
Size -1, -2, -3 (See Table)
SHRINK SLEEVE AND SPLICE SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
.950 MIN
Red, Blue, or Yellow per size
1.10 ±.050
øE
.110
.080
C
Inspection
Window
2X
ØB
2X øAWire Stop
2X D
Red, Blue, or Yellow
per size
Size Wire Range
AWG ØA ØB C D
ØE
Mil P/N Ref Color CodeMin
(Free State)
After Recovery
Ref
1 20, 22, 24, 26 0.053 (1.35)
0.045 (1.14)
0.080 (2.03)
0.075 (1.91)
.510 (12.95)
.490 (12.45)
.245 (6.22)
.225 (5.72) .085 (2.2) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-1 Red
2 16, 18, 20 0.070 (1.78)
0.063 (1.60)
0.107 (2.72)
0.100 (2.54)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .110 (2.8) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-2 Blue
3 12, 14, 16 0.103 (2.62)
0.095 (2.41)
0.155 (3.94)
0.146 (3.71)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .170 (4.3) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-3 Yellow
MATERIAL AND
PERFORMANCE NOTES
	� Splice: Copper, nickel-plate
	� Sealing material: thermoplastic,
thermally stabilized
	� Shrink Sleeve: transparent, heat-
shrinkable, crosslinked PVDF, per
AMS-DTL-23053/8
	� Temperature rating: -55°C to
+175°C
	� Wire rating: 175°C min
	� Color coded seal ring per size
dash no. Splice to have matching
color stripe.
11© 2026 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
Heat Shrink Terminations and In-Line Splices • Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
IN-LINE SPLICE
GS81824/1 Splice
GS81824/1 • In-Line, Insulated, Environmental. Tin-Plated Copper
HOW TO ORDER
Sample Part Number GS81824 /1 -3
Product Series In-Line Splice
Basic No. /1 AS81824/1 Type, Tin-Plated Copper splice
Size -1, -2, -3 (See Table)
SHRINK SLEEVE AND SPLICE SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
.950 MIN
Red, Blue, or Yellow per size
1.10 ±.050
øE
.110
.080
C
Inspection
Window
2X
ØB
2X øAWire Stop
2X D
Red, Blue, or Yellow
per size
Size Wire Range
AWG ØA ØB C D
ØE
Mil P/N Ref Color CodeMin
(Free State)
After Recovery
Ref
1 20, 22, 24, 26 0.053 (1.35)
0.045 (1.14)
0.080 (2.03)
0.075 (1.91)
.510 (12.95)
.490 (12.45)
.245 (6.22)
.225 (5.72) .085 (2.2) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-1 Red
2 16, 18, 20 0.070 (1.78)
0.063 (1.60)
0.107 (2.72)
0.100 (2.54)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .110 (2.8) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-2 Blue
3 12, 14, 16 0.103 (2.62)
0.095 (2.41)
0.155 (3.94)
0.146 (3.71)
.585 (14.86)
.565 (14.35)
.280 (7.11)
.260 (6.60) .170 (4.3) .025 (0.6) M81824/1-3 Yellow
MATERIAL AND
PERFORMANCE NOTES
	� Splice: Copper, tin-plate
	� Sealing material: thermoplastic,
thermally stabilized
	� Shrink Sleeve: transparent, heat-
shrinkable, crosslinked PVDF, per
AMS-DTL-23053/8
	� Temperature rating: -55°C to
+150°C
	� Cable jacket rating: 150°C min
	� Color coded seal ring per size
dash no. Splice to have matching
color stripe.
12 © 2026 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324
Heat Shrink Terminations and In-Line Splices • Dimensions in Inches (millimeters) are subject to change without notice.
IN-LINE SPLICE
Assembly Instructions
070-001 · 070-003 · 070-004 · GS81824/1